

No. 03-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,
Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE
COUNCIL, USA*ENGAGE, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE UNITED STATES
COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WALTER E. DELLINGER, III
PAMELA A. HARRIS
JOHN F. NIBLOCK
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI
(Counsel of Record)
M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER
MATTHEW M. KLINE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
(310) 553-6700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 6, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Questions Presented Are Of Exceptional Importance To The U.S. Business Commu- nity	5
B. Review Is Necessary To Resolve Whether The ATS Creates A Private Right of Action, An Issue On Which Courts Are Divided	9
C. If The ATS Creates A Cause Of Action, Re- view Is Necessary To Resolve The Appropri- ate Standards By Which To Measure Viola- tions Of The Law Of Nations, An Issue On Which Courts Are Divided	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11, 17
<i>Al-Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 14, 15
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003).....	4, 8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	16
<i>Bigio v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	13
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	4
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	13
<i>Deutsch v. Turner</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Digwamaje v. Bank of America, et al.</i> , No. 02 CV 6318 (JES) (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 2, 2002).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (C.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 2002 WL 31063976 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2002), <i>va-</i> <i>cated and reh'g granted en banc</i> , 2003 WL 359787 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2003)	5, 15
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-Civ-1357 (D.D.C. filed June 20, 2001) (letter from William H. Taft, IV, Legal Advisor, U.S. Dep't of State, to Judge Louis F. Oberdorfer of July 29, 2002)	6, 9
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	2, 5, 8, 15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v.</i> <i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	15
<i>In re African American Slave Descendants'</i> <i>Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1491 (CRN) (N.D. Ill.).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1499 (S.D.N.Y.) (Declaration of Justice Minister Pennuel Mpapa Maduna, July 11, 2003)	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	13
<i>Jones v. Petty Ray Geophysical Geosource,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 343 (S.D. Tex. 1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	10, 13
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	13
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, plc</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	6
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774, (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	5, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. 443 (1852)	11
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78aa (2000).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2000)	1, 11, 12
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 76- 77 (1789).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 9 I.L.M. 673	7
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 69 (Clarendon Press 1765-1769)	16
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A, 21st Sess., U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)	7
Julian G. Ku, <i>The Delegation of Federal Power to International Organizations: New Problems with Old Solutions</i> , 85 MINN. L. REV. 71 (2000)	16
Ministerial Statement of Minister for Trade and Investment Mike O'Brien, July 15, 2003, available at http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200203/cmhansrd/cm030715/wmstext/30715m05.htm#30715m05.html_sbhd3	9
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	7
